

SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4766 OF 2008

VIVEK

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

M/S. JUNEJA CRANE SERVICE & ORS.
(with office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 25/04/2009 The above appeal was mentioned today for hearing

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAMFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Adv.
Mr. P.P.Singh, Adv.
Mr. Inderjeet Yadav, AdvFor Respondent(s) Mr. A.K.Raina, Adv
Mr. R.K.Bhartiya, Adv.
Mr. Anil K.Jha, Adv.

This matter was taken up at the Supreme Court Lok Adalat with the consent and agreement through their counsel. The following order/award is passed :-

The appellant met with an accident on 30.8.2000. He filed a claim petition before the MACT, Indore which awarded compensation of Rs. 3,00,000/- The appeal was preferred before the High Court which enhanced the amount by a lump-sum further amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- Having heard learned

-2-

counsel for the parties and the appellant who is present in person we direct that in addition to what has already been paid which is Rs. 5,14,892/-. according to the Insurance Company, a further sum of Rs. 2,50,000/- in full and final settlement of the claim of the appellant. The amount shall be deposited with the concerned MACT which shall permit to withdraw the amount on such terms as deemed proper.

The appeal is disposed of.

(P.SATHASIVAM)

(DR. ARIJIT PASAYAT)